The Group will have a centrally managed IFRS 9 program sponsored by the Bank’s Chief Financial
Officer and Chief Risk Officer and will include subject matter experts on methodology, data sourcing
and modelling, IT processing, and reporting.

   71

THE SAUDI INVESTMENT BANK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

41.   Effect of the retroactive application of The New Zakat and Income Tax Policy and other adjustments

A summary of the effect of the retroactive application of the new Zakat and Income Tax policy and effect of
other adjustments made to the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2016 is
summarized below.

   Previously

Reported

Adjustments

Adjusted
   SAR’000  SAR’000  SAR’000
ASSETS
Cash and balances with SAMA   5,684,338  -  5,684,338
Due from banks and other financial institutions   2,302,293  -  2,302,293
Investments, net   21,447,894  -  21,447,894
Positive fair values of derivatives (b)  1,914,717  (1,201,377)  713,340
Loans and advances, net   60,249,052  -  60,249,052
Investments in associates   1,000,337  -  1,000,337
Property, equipment, and intangibles, net   987,600  -  987,600
Other real estate   418,724  -  418,724
Other assets (a)  356,543  (112,710)  243,833
Total assets   94,361,498  (1,314,087)  93,047,411

Liabilities
Due to banks and other financial institutions   8,996,716  -  8,996,716
Customer deposits   65,640,325  -  65,640,325
Negative fair values of derivatives (b)  1,424,927  (1,250,377)  174,550
Term loans   2,032,187  -  2,032,187
Subordinated debt   2,002,373  -  2,002,373
Other liabilities (a),(c)  721,782  145,936  867,718
Total liabilities   80,818,310  (1,104,441)  79,713,869

Equity
Share capital   7,000,000  -  7,000,000
Statutory reserve   4,210,000  -  4,210,000
Other reserves   509,651  -  509,651
Retained earnings (a),(b),(c)  966,421  (139,646)  826,775
Proposed dividends (a)  420,000  (70,000)  350,000
Shares held for employee options, net   (62,884)  -  (62,884)
Shareholders’ equity   13,043,188  (209,646)  12,833,542
Tier 1 Sukuk   500,000  -  500,000
Total equity   13,543,188  (209,646)  13,333,542
Total liabilities and equity   94,361,498  (1,314,087)  93,047,411

a) The effect of the application of the new Zakat and Income Tax Policy resulted in an adjustment to other
assets, other liabilities, and proposed dividends in 2016, with a corresponding net reduction to total equity of
SAR 159 million (2015: SAR 156 million).

b) The positive and negative fair values of derivatives in 2016 totalling SAR 1.25 billion (2015: SAR 0.8
billion) were adjusted to comply with the unit of account and the offsetting principle for financial instruments
to conform to the current year presentation with no effect on total equity. Certain changes were also made